

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

JANUARY 4, 1984 TO APRIL 25, 1984

29 MRSA §1312-D, sub-§6, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 468, §12, is amended to read:

6. <u>Fee.</u> The Department of Human Services may charge a registration fee, not to exceed \$59 \$75, to participants in the education program, which shall be applied to defraying the expenses of the program. The department shall submit to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations a report presenting an itemized description of the operating budget of the educational program. The report shall be submitted no later than January 1, 1985.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 719

H.P. 1597 - L.D. 2119

AN ACT to Recognize National Women's History Week.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 1 MRSA §122 is enacted to read:

§122. National Women's History Week

The Governor shall annually issue a proclamation setting aside that week containing International Women's Day, March 8th, as National Women's History Week. The proclamation shall invite and urge the people of the State to observe the week in schools and other suitable places with appropriate ceremony and study with an emphasis on the historical accomplishments of Maine women. The Department of Educational and Cultural Services and the Maine Commission for Women shall make appropriate information available to the people and the schools within the limits of their budgets.

This section is repealed 91 days after the end of the First Regular Session of the 115th Legislature.

Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA §4805, sub-§6 is enacted to read:

PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1983

						National
Women's	History We	ek is	the	week	contain	ing March
8th, in	accordance	e with	Title	e 1, sec	tion 12	2.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 720

S.P. 762 - L.D. 2070

AN ACT to Amend the Maine Consumer Credit Code.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 9-A MRSA §1-110, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 218, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

1. Consumer credit transactions involving mobile homes as defined in section 1-301, subsection 24-A;

Sec. 2. 9-A MRSA §1-202, sub-§8, as amended by PL 1983, c. 212, §2, is further amended to read:

8. A loan made by a supervised lender when the loan is secured by a first mortgage on real estate and the security interest in real estate is not made for the purpose of circumventing or evading this Act, provided that, with respect to advances of additional funds on that loan, this exemption shall apply only to those advances to protect the security and advances representing the negative amortization of principal as specified in the loan agreement. The exemption provided by this subsection shall not apply to the requirements on servicing of assigned supervised loans, section 2-310. With respect to a supervised lender other than a supervised financial organization, the exemption provided by this subsection shall be limited to residential mortgage transactions as defined in section 8-103, subsection 1, paragraph H or the refinancing of those residential mortgage transactions, and shall apply to the following provisions and no others: Maximum finance charge limitations, sections 2-308 and 2-401; limitations on security interest, section 2-307; delinquency charges, section 2-502; limitations on attorney's fees, section 2-507; notice to consumer, section 3-202; and notice of right to cure default, sections 5-110 and 5-111; or